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Mr William R Smith

Actin State Engineer
Division of Water Resources

1313 Sherman Street

Denver Colorado 8Q2p3

Re Division Enineers
Annual Report

This annual report for Division No 5 for the water year endin November 3 1979 is
as follows

1 Introductory Statement

A Division 5 consists of all the Colorado River Basin including all of its
tributaries from the Continental Divide through its course within the
State of Colorado to the Utah state line excludin onlythe Gunnison
River drainage basin but includin the White River drainage which is
located in Divisfon 6 only and expressly provided by law as under
judic3ary decretal u1e by the Water Judge presiding in the Division 5
Water Court

November 3Q 174

The maor tributaries of the Colorado River from its headwaters to
the state line are the North Fork of the Colorado Wi11ow Creek Fraser
River Williams Fork Troublesome Creek B1ue River Muddy Creek
Eagle River Roaring Fork Divide Creek Mamm Creek Rifle Creek
Parachute Creek Roan Creek Plateau Creek and the Big Salt k

The maor population centers are

Name Stream Arox Po

Carbondale

Glenwood Springs
Area surroundin
Glenwood Springs
New Castle

Silt

Rif le

Grand Va11ey
DeBeque
Collbran

Palisade

Grand Junction

Fruita

Grand Lake

Granby
FraserWinter Park

Hot Sulphur Sprins
Kremmlin
Breckenridge
Frisco

Dillon

Minturn

Vail

Eagle
Aspen
Basalt

Roarin Fork
Roaring Fork

Roaring Fork
Colorado River

Coiorado River

Colorado River

Colorado River

Colorado River

Plateau Creek

Colorado River

Colorado River

Colorado River

Colorado River

FraserColorado River

Fraser River

Colorado River

Co1o Muddy Blue River
I31ue River

Blue River

Blue River

Eagle River
Ea1e River
Eagle River
Roaring Fork
Roarin Fork

4 60
9800

Includes sur

areas

100Q
l 30J
8600
2000
1OQ0

600

1600
35700

5 O 00

25

198
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Counties

Eagle

Garf ield

Grand

Mes a

Pitkin

Summit

1977

1176Z

18597

8203

64052

11004

6743

POPULATION PROJECTIONS

1978

11903

19290

8582

65889

11357

7248

1979

12082

20148

9006

68256

11761

7895

1980

12273

21127

9461

70988

12193

8403

a
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PERSONNEL

Name

Enewold Lee R
Largent Gary
Dalton Ruth

Anderson George
Bieser Robert
Callicotte Steve
Cerise Alvin
Gerry Woodrow
Hart Daniel
Hill Clifford
Hittle Ray
Jackson Arlen
Klocker Marcus
Lemon James
Nelson Glen
Rager Cletus
Raine Jack
Reed Miles
Shelden Jim
Thompson Wm
Wells Wayne
Yeoman Richard

Position

Division Engineer
Hydrographer
Admin ClerkTypist

Commissioner

Deputy
Commissioner

Deputy
Deputy
Commissioner

Deputy
Deputy
Commissioner

Commissioner

Commissioner

Deputy
Commissioaer

Deputy
Deputy
Coissioner

Commissioner

Commissioner

Deputy

District

70

72

38

45

72

51

72

72

SB 35

72

39

45

45

72

72

5253
50

3637
45

Months Worked
Budgeted

Annual

Annual

Annual

7

6

9

5

7

Annual

7

Hourly
8

Annual

9

6

7

9

7

Annual

8

Annual

3

Mileage

11738
15163
0

5654
2868
5211
4645
5331
9513
4499
Z874
11625
11105
5526
1542
4804
5083
1948
14273
6727
9175
1062
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SNOW PACK

December and January brought good precipitation in the form of snow to the

mountains Excellent snowpack existed for this time of year

In February reservoir storage was 40 below normal and soils were dry The

northern third of the state had an excellent pack The center portion of the

state had near normal to slightly above while the lower third had below

average snow

Storms during March dumped heavy amounts of precipitation in the south

western mountains and the effect extended into the centran and northern

mountains The April forecast was that the Colorado River and tributaries

should flow 30 above normal

April brought increases in snow at the higher elevations but snowpacks

began melting at low and medium elevations The headwaters of the Colorado

were forecast to produce water supplies 10 to 25 greater than average

The accumulated winter snow kept the rivers active through much of the

summer However Augusts consistent hot temperatures depleted the stream

flows and precipitated aca11 on the river from Shoshone and Grand Valley

Project early in September
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PRECIPITATION

Precipitation in May in the upper reaches of the Colorado basin ranged from

normal to 14Y of average The water supply outlook continued to look good

throughout the upper Colorado River basin

There was much needed precipitation during the first part of May in Division

5 and part of it was in the form of snow and hail

Precipitation over Water Division 5 was varied during June The Colorado

porfion of the system received above normal precipitation

There were several stortns occurring in the area but very little precipi

tation resulted
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In the Colorado River valley ground water is quite limited as to irrigation

use Most wells in this area are used for domestic purposes They vary from

relatively soft water wells and springs in the mountain areas to water which is

quite high in soluble salts along the lower river valleys

A study of the ground water resources of the Middle Park areas was made by the

USGS and the State Water Conservatin Board According to this study in Middle

Park the best source of ground water is the alluvinm including the terrace

deposits of streams The alluvium consists mainly of sand and gravel in a

matrix of silt and other fine grained material Their thickness ranges up to

100 feet Ground water in Middle Park is used mostly for domestic and live

stock purposes The natural conditions for developing lare capacity wells do

not seem to exist in most of the park

Further studies of ground water are currently bein made and further infor

mation will be available from time to time
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AGRICULTURE
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AGRICULTURE

Agriculture is one of the largest industries in Division 5 The number of arms

showed a decrease from 1970 to 1979 while at the same time farm income also

decrease The approximate acres of f arm land total1593893 which is divided

into three main areas of agriculture The high mountain area is classed as

Iivestock and grazing The major crop is hay with 34 to 1 ton per acre The

grazing land in the area ranges in elevation from 450Q to 12000 feet With

this difference in elevation there is a great difference in ability to produce

forage for Qattle and browse for wild game and sheep Some sites can produce

no more than 10 pounds of plant material per acre Other sites in favorable

years produce 4Q00 pounds per acre

The Middle Park area crops are mostly barley potatoes corn and hay Over the

last twenty years the cropping patterns have changed in this area Carbondale

and Aspen used to be known for potatoes and crops like strawberries were common

around Glenwaod Springs Today this area is devoted to pasture and hayland

with minor acreages of cash crops

The Lower Grand Valley area produces fruits and row crops About 8141 acres

of fruit orchards peaches pears and apples

In all three areas combined the approximate yield of wheat and hay is 105700

bushels and 3I0276 Cn There are approximately 152548 sheep and lambs and

143276 cattle and calves Livestock is an important part of the agriculture

industry However the total number has decreased Cattle and sheep are often

summered on land administered by the U S Forest Service and Bureau of Land

Management

In the past few years we have seen much farm land become residential areas

Due to the uncertainty of making a living on a farm or ranch and due to high

taxes on farm land many ranches and farms have f a11en into the hands of sub

dividers



C

The uncertainty of the weather on fruit orchards causes hardships on everyone

If the fruit grawers have a short crop due to late frosts in the spring the

consumer has to pay more for the product

Irrigation water is available for many f arms in the Chree areas and new planned

developments are underway to promote more irrigation water
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DAMS

The following is a tabulation of all livestock water tank applications

which were approved during the 197879 3rrigation year

District

36

37

38

39

45

50

51

52

53

70

72

No of Stock Tanks

0

0

0

1

0

0

7

0

0

0

2
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WATER RIGHTS TABULATION

1

2

3

4

S

6

7

Underground water rights
Changes in water rights
Water rights absolute
Diligence conditional
Water storage rights
Applications received in
Referee consultations

water court

77

28

120

89

7

385

385
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HYDROGRAPHIC REPORT

During the 1979 water year the Hydrorapher for Division 5 reports 122

stream gaging measurements at the seven stations for which annual records

were computed for publication in Water Resources Data for Qolorado

A total of 59 administrative measurements were made in addition to those

above

The 1979 water year records were recently submitted to the Chief

Hydrographer for reviewing
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WATCh U LR ORGIWI7ATlON RnSTFit

Frojort end Unit
8AS11LT Oasnit Water Cone District

Cheirnan Auatin Nueschkel Carbondala
VChairman Gcorqe Locksinver Iasalt

Sec Steve Callicotte Carbondala
Treas Willis Kenney Carbondale
Atty Edward Mulhall Glen Springs
Dirt Bernard liopkins

Willis Kenny
Austin Hueschkel

F Hazold Fender
a

Thomas Turnbull

George Lucksinger
Floyd Crawford

BATTLEMENT MESA Battlement Mesa Wtr Cona Dist

Pres Carleton Currier Gr Junction
VPres Clyde Bruton Collbran
Sec Treas Arthur Linn Collbran

Attys Albin Anderson Gr Junction
f Dirs Carleton Currier

Arthur Linn

Ray Hittle
Rex Clffton

Paul Height
George Gipp
Clyde Bruton

BLUESTONE Buestone Wtr Cons Dist

Pres Orville Mahaffey Grand Valley
VPres Robert Latham Gr Valley
SecTreas Geo Anderson DeBeque
Atty Kenneth Balcomb G1 Sprngs
Dir LeRoy Latham

George Anderson
Orville Mahaffey
Robert Latham

Carlos Carpenter
Harry Blue

Rihard Looney

COILBRAN Ctllbran ConserVancy District

Pres Herbert Milholland Molina
VPres Francis Chapman Collbran
Seci H R Lloyd Mesa
Atty Ne2son Hoskin Groves Gr Jct
SecTreas Everett Collins Collbran
Dirt Ben Nichols

Bill Tuper
Francis Chapman
Herbert Milholland

w D Meador

N R Lloyd

GFtawD VALItYGr Valley Wtr Usezs Assoc

Presz W J Baker Loma
VPres Taylor Roberts Mack
Secr Ray Gobho Cr Junetion
Treas G w K1aPwyk Gr Junction
Attyi Williims G Turner Cr Junction
Mgrr G W Klanwyk Gr Junction
A2et Mqr tjat Ilyers
D1t lmo Alritatt

W J Uaker

Avary Kohla
Drucc Currlsr

iny Gchlo
Cryr11 ilntat

0



k

0

0

GMNp yAGLEif MQSe Caunty Irxigation bietrict

re9 Iterry W Brawn Grnnd Junckion
SocTroas O F Chrietensen Gr Junction
Supt Jeff Bell

Dir Inrry Brown
O F ChristensQn

Harold Gdrdinier

GRAND VALLEY Orchard Mesa irriqation Diatrict

Ptes dward T Bryant Gr Junction
VPresi N E Porterfield Palisade Colo
Sec Florence K Pauly Gr Junction
Treas Mesa County Treasurer Gr Junction

Attyi Williams Turner

Supt W F Green Palisade

Mgr G W Klapwyk Gr Junction
Dir H E Porterfield

E T Bryant
Clyde Rooks

GRAND VALLEY Palisade Izrigtion District

Pzes Everett Corlett Gr Junction
YPres John Vesakis Cliftora
Sec W E Funk Palisade
Treas Mesa County Treasurer Gr Junction
Attys Wiliam H Nelson
Ditchrider Delbert Kitson
Dir W E Funk

John Vesakis

Everett Corlett

MIDDLE PARK Middle Park Water Conservancy District

Pres Redwood Fisher Granby
VPres Karl H Knorr Dillon
SecTreas Carl Breeze Kremmling
Attys Bob Delaney Glenwood Sprfncs
Dir Red Fisher

Jack Horn y

Carl Breeze

Karl H Knorr

Kenneth Wheatley
Frank F Brown

SILT Silt water Conservancy District

Pres Marvin Ryden Rifle
VPres Jae Haas Ri fle

Sec Treas Mike Dmitrich Price
Attyr Therald N Jensen
Dfrt Chris Jouflas

George Wateraan
Paul Moynier
William Welsh
Gordon Newbold

I3TE WATER Ute Water Conservancy District

Pres red J Simpson Grand Junction
VPres s W J IIaker Lornai
5ocs L P Morse Gr Junction
TraRSS Botby J White Gr Junction
Atty AlbinJndQron Gr Junction
Mrs Itiney F Wi ltcrt Gr Junction
Dirt John Urorhy

W J pekr Lorha
Ersnk loeco

flrold Ftaenhon
lEitlm tlratx
rTft 11 3 F

i
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F

1IST DIVID Weet Oivide Water Coneorvancy Dietrict

pros William Jackson Clenwooci Sprinqa
VPree ltarold C Carmack

SecTreasi Frieda H Jackaon Glenwood Springe
7lttyr Frank Delaney Glenrood Sprinqe
Dir Wf2liam D Jackson

Harold C Carmack

Carl Bernklau

Paul Pitman

L Christensen

Ralph L Antonides

MISCELLANEOUS Colorado River Water Uaers Association

Pres L Y Siddoway Vernal Utah
VPrss Clifford Tabor Wellton Aria
SecTreas Lynn S Ludlow Orem Utah
Dir Floyd M Smith Arizona

Vicfor I CorbellArizona
Norris Soma Arizona
Carl Vevine California

Warren Butler California

Ieon Kennedy California
Roland Fischer Colorado
Don D Noble Colorado

Robert Delaney Colorado
Ivan P Head Nevada w

COLORADO DEFARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES

t

T W Ten EycK
Division of Game Fish Parks

Division of Mines

Division of Water Resources

Gealogical Survey
Board of Land Commissioner

Oil and Gas Conservation Conission
Soil Conservation Board

Water Conservation Board

COLORADO RIVER WATER CONSERVATIOI DISTRICT

Ken salcomb

R C Fisher

COLORADO WATER CONSERVATION BQARD

Felix L Spairke



WATER COMMISSIONERSSUMMARY
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